
 
Design Review Subcommittee (DRSC) 

Meeting Date:  September 15, 2021 
 
 

PLANNER: David Carrillo, Assistant Planner  

SUBJECT: Cultural Heritage Permit 21-001/Minor Exception Permit 21-
173, Fox Duplex, a request to consider the construction of a two-
story duplex building on a vacant lot, adjacent to property in the 
City’s List of Designated Historic Resources. 

 
BACKGROUND: 

First DRSC Review 
 
The Design Review Subcommittee (DRSC) first reviewed the project on July 28, 2021. 
Copies of the DRSC staff report and meeting minutes are attached as Attachments 1 and 
2. Generally, the DRSC had recommendations to improve the building’s consistency with 
the Design Guidelines and to reduce massing impacts on the adjacent historic resource. 
Recommendations made by staff and the DRSC, along with the applicant’s changes are 
discussed below in the “Analysis” section.  
 
Site Data and Project Description  
 
For full site data and a project description, please see Attachment 1. Since the last DRSC 
review, the applicant has removed the request for the six-inch reduction of the five-foot 
side-yard setback . Image 1 below is an aerial view of the site.  
 

Image 1 – Aerial View of Project Site 
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Why is DRSC Review Required? 
 
The project requires review by the Design Review Subcommittee (DRSC) since the 
applicant is requesting a Cultural Heritage Permit (CHP). The purpose of this review is 
for the DRSC to provide feedback to the applicant on architectural design issues, such as 
architectural quality and style, massing, scale, proportions, landscaping, materials, 
design features, visual impacts on the adjacent historic resource, and the project’s 
consistency with the City’s Design Guidelines. 

ANALYSIS: 

Development Standards 
 
The proposed project is consistent with all applicable development standards, as shown 
in Table 1 below. The proposed side-yard setback and lot coverage have changed since 
the first DRSC review.  
 

Table 1 – RM Development Standards 
 

 
 
 
 

Standard Zoning 
Ordinance 

Proposed Complies with 
the Code 

Setbacks (Minimum)    
Front  15’-0” 18’-9” Yes 
Side 5’-0” 5’-0” Yes 
Rear 5’-0” 5’-0” Yes 

Lot Coverage 
(Maximum) 55% 52% Yes 

Building Height 
(Maximum) 25’ 25’ Yes 

Parking (Minimum for 
two units) 4  4 Yes 

Landscaping 

Setback areas 
visible from a 

public street must 
be landscaped 

(except for entry 
walkways and 

driveways) 

Setback areas 
visible from a 
public street.  

 
Yes 
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Design Changes 
 
This report focuses on the recommendations made by staff and the DRSC, and how those 
have been incorporated into the project design. The main objective of design changes 
was to improve the project’s consistency with Design Guidelines Section II.B and reduce 
massing impacts on the adjacent historic resource. Table 2 below shows how each DRSC 
recommendation/comment was addressed and Table 3 below shows how each staff 
recommendation was addressed. Attachment 3 is a narrative letter from the applicant 
explaining the changes in detail.  
 

Table 2: DRSC Recommendations/Comments 
 

DRSC Recommendation/Comment Applicant’s Response 

Expressed concerns with massing as the 
project maximizes development to limits.  
 

The project footprint has been reduced by 
3% with a reduction of 341 sf 

Suggested that the design be simplified 
as the proposed building is visually too 
busy.  
 

Simplified the design with a single window at 
Unit A kitchen and remove front deck and 
trellis element. Extended the roof across the 
front on both sides of center roof element. 
Side elevation on the East side shows 
simpler roof removing higher roof elements. 

Expressed that the project does not 
seem compatible with the neighborhood 
or historic property.  
 

The neighborhood is a mix of styles. The 
goal is not to mimic the historical house. 
With the new simplified modifications the 
project is in keeping with the surrounding 
structures that have a mix of stucco and 
siding. 

Expressed that the heaviest, largest, and 
tallest parts of the building are on the 
side closest to the historic property.   
 

The roof line on the East side adjacent to the 
Historical property has been reduced in 
height and simplified. 

Suggested the applicant consider 
relocating the garage doors towards the 
west side of the property, away from the 
historic property.  
 

The garages have been reversed to the 
west side of the property away from the 
Historical property. This change places the 
majority of the landscaping adjacent to the 
historical property and allowing the massing 
of the project to be reduced and pushed 
back allowing for better visibility of the 
historical structure. 

Expressed that the roof decks have a 
complicated design. 

The roof decks have been simplified also the 
roof decks are located on the West side of 
the structure with the roof structure 
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DRSC Recommendation/Comment Applicant’s Response 

 separating the units and the historical 
structure 

Suggested that the roof design be 
simplified. 
 

The roof structure has been simplified with 
several hip elements removed along the 
east side. The plate line along the east side 
has been lowered. 

Suggested relocating the rear unit’s 
entrance to the opposite side of the lot. 
 

The entrance to the rear unit is located on 
the east side to allow for the largest building 
setback 8 feet to separate the two 
properties. 

Asked the applicant to focus on 
mitigating visual and massing impacts 
from the street, in addition to addressing 
impacts from the historic property.  
 

The revised project massing has been 
pushed back from the street as much as 
possible. A one-story element adjacent to 
the historical structure has been 
incorporated. The entrance to Unit A is now 
26.5 feet from the front property line which 
is 5 feet further back than the historical 
structure allowing a clear view of the 
historical house approaching from the west 
along Mariposa. 

Directed the applicant to work with staff 
to improve the project’s consistency with 
the City’s Design Guidelines.  
 

The revised project is more in keeping with 
City Design Guidelines in the way the 
massing has been redistributed away from 
the Historical property. One story front porch 
element designed into the project to be 
complementary to the adjacent property and 
balance the proportions. Per section II B. 

Directed staff to investigate if two unit 
entrances can be located on the same 
side. 
 

 Two unit entrances may be located on the 
same side. The Building Code requires clear 
path to the public right-of-way, and street-
facing addressing. Here, the units have 
separate entrance locations for privacy. One 
from the front and the other from the side. 
 
 

Table 3: Staff Recommendations 
 

Staff Recommendation Applicant’s Response 

Maintain the existing hedge between the 
project site and historic property, or if the 
hedge must be removed, replace with a 
similar hedge or vertical landscaping 

The adjacent existing hedge can remain in 
place for up to 20 feet beyond the existing 
portico along the property line (as seen on 
the site plan sheet A1). We feel a privacy 

4



Staff Recommendation Applicant’s Response 

wall matching the Spanish revival style is 
necessary at the entrance to Unit B. 

Reduce the size of the window for 
bedroom #3 on the second floor, to 
improve privacy of the historic rear yard. 
 

Bedroom windows along the east side shall 
be two 28x60 windows on the side of the bed 
in lieu of the larger center window this will 
provide privacy in that a nightstand will be in 
front of the window and will provide the 
required light and ventilation without 
providing a large viewable center window. 

Reduce building mass to further show 
sensitivity to the historic resource and to 
improve light and sun exposure of the 
historic resource.  
 

We reduced the building footprint by 3% and 
reduced the building area by 341 sf. 
Removed the higher hipped roof elements 
and lowered the second floor top plate line. 
Redesigned the roof to a simple pitched 
plane. 

Add a note on plans which emphasizes 
that the finished grade be sloped away 
from the historic property, consistent with 
Building Code requirements, for 
drainage purposes.  
 

Finish grade will have area drains and slope 
away from the adjacent property. 

Replace the proposed glass-dominant 
garage doors with wood- or aluminum-
dominant garage doors. Garage doors in 
the neighborhood are primarily of non-
glass solid material. 
 

Garage doors will be wood with upper 
window panel. Providing natural light into 
the Garage. We have eliminated the 
contemporary glass doors. 

Emphasize the front entry to the rear unit The entrance to the rear unit will be 
delineated with a path along the curved 
planter separating the two units. 

Reduce the amount of concrete on the 
driveway by providing turf block pavers, 
or a similar permeable surface.  
 

The landscaping in the front yards is larger 
than the required 50%. With the garages 
located to the west side we feel the 
landscaping will be adequate and do not 
wish to complicate the driveway with turf 
block 

Address comments provided by the 
City’s Landscape Consultant. 
 

The landscaping material will be greater 
than 60% drought tolerant native material. 

Remove the side-yard encroachment on 
the east elevation. 
 

The request for the 6” side yard 
encroachments have been removed.   
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Image 2 below is a side-by-side comparison of the original and revised design as 
viewed from the street. See Attachment 4 and 5 for the original and revised plans.  

 
Image 2 – Side-by-Side Comparison 

 

 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
Overall, staff believes the revised design is consistent with design guidelines and 
significantly reduced massing impacts on the historic resource. Staff seeks feedback from 
the DRSC on the design changes and, direction on whether additional DRSC review is 
needed, or if the project is ready to be forwarded to the Planning Commission.  
 
Attachments: 
 

1. DRSC Report - July 28, 2021 
2. DRSC Minutes - July 28, 2021  
3. Applicant’s Response to Staff and DRSC Recommendations 
4. Original Plans 
5. Revised Plans 
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Design Review Subcommittee (DRSC) 

Meeting Date:  July 28, 2021 
 
 

PLANNER: David Carrillo, Assistant Planner 

SUBJECT: Cultural Heritage Permit 21-001/Minor Exception Permit 21-
173, Fox Duplex, a request to consider the construction of a two-
story duplex building on a vacant lot, adjacent to property in the 
City’s List of Designated Historic Resources, and to allow a six-
inch encroachment into the required side yard setback.  

 
BACKGROUND: 

Site Data 
 
The project site is a 4,050 square-foot interior, vacant lot located at 214 West Mariposa 
in the Residential Medium Zoning District and Coastal Zone Overlay District (RM-CZ). 
Surrounding land uses include single- and multi-family residential buildings. A historic 
single-family home at 212 West Mariposa abuts the east side of the project site. The site’s 
legal description is N TR 793 BLK 20 LOT 6, and Assessor’s Parcel Number 692-073-06. 
Image 1 below is an aerial view of the site. See Attachment 2 for photographs of existing 
conditions, including the historic resource. 
 

Image 1 – Aerial View of Project Site 
 

 
 

Project Description 
 
The applicant proposes a 3,526 square-foot two-story duplex building with Contemporary 
Beach style architecture. Each unit consists of a rooftop deck and an attached two-car 
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tandem garage, accessed through concrete-paved driveways. Trash containers would be 
stored on either side of the building, and screened from public view. Design elements 
proposed include a concrete tile roof, smooth white stucco, limestone veneer, hardie 
plank siding, aluminum doors and windows, steel cable railing, and a metal yard gate. 
The applicant is also requesting a Minor Exception Permit to reduce the required side 
yard setback to four feet, six inches, where five feet is required. The reduction in the side 
yard setback is to allow two second-story wall planes to encroach into the required side 
yard setback by six inches. Landscaping consists two sweet acacia trees, canyon prince 
plants, aloe arboescens plants, and California lilac shrubs in the front yard, along with 
mulch. Beyond the front yard, landscaping consists of Mexican cardinal flowers, constant 
fuchsia flowers, and succulents. Artificial turf is also proposed in the side and rear yards. 
Image 2 below shows a 3D rendering of the proposed duplex building. See Attachment 3 
for a complete set of renderings, and Attachment 5 for conceptual plans. 
 

Image 2 – 3D Rendering of Proposed Duplex 
 

 
 
Why is DRSC Review Required? 
 
The project requires review by the Design Review Subcommittee (DRSC) since the 
applicant is requesting a Cultural Heritage Permit (CHP). The purpose of this review is 
for the DRSC to provide feedback to the applicant on architectural design issues, such as 
architectural quality and style, massing, scale, proportions, landscaping, materials, 
design features, visual impacts on the adjacent historic resource, and the project’s 
consistency with the City’s Design Guidelines. 

ANALYSIS: 

Development Standards 
 
The proposed project is consistent with all applicable development standards, as shown 
in Table 1 below.  
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Table 1 – RM Development Standards 
 

*The duplex building complies with the side yard setback requirement of five feet, with 
the exception of two second-story wall planes at four feet, six inches. The applicant is 
requesting approval of a Minor Exception Permit to allow a side yard encroachment of 
six inches.  
 
Adjacent Historic Resource 
 
The adjacent historic property at 212 West Mariposa, located east of the project site, is 
developed with a one-story single-family residence and a detached garage. The home 
was constructed in 1927. The property was listed on the City’s Designated Historic 
Resources List for its construction during the period of significance, its Spanish Colonial 
Revival styling, and its integrity. Per the 1995 Historic Resources Survey, the most 
notable features of the property include a porte cochere, spiraled columns, a chimney 
with an arched cap, and a rear garage. The 2006 Historic Resources Survey outlines that 
the property is partially obscured from view due to dense foliage, and that no substantial 
changes have been made to the property. The 1995 and 2006 Historic Resources 
Surveys are provided in Attachment 4. Visibility of the home from the street remains 
limited with front yard landscaping consisting of trees, shrubs, and plants.  
 

Standard Zoning 
Ordinance 

Proposed Complies with 
the Code 

Setbacks (Minimum)    

Front  15’-0” 19’-10” Yes 

Side 5’-0” 4’-6” No* 

Rear 5’-0” 5’-0” Yes 

Lot Coverage 
(Maximum) 

55% 55% Yes 

Building Height 
(Maximum) 

25’ 25’ Yes 

Parking (Minimum for 
two units) 

4  4 Yes 

Landscaping 

Setback areas 
visible from a 

public street must 
be landscaped 

(except for entry 
walkways and 

driveways) 

Setback areas 
visible from a 
public street.  

 

Yes 
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On July 19, 2021, staff visited the historic site and reviewed the proposed plans with the 
historic property owner to collect feedback. Overall, the property owner supports the 
project and requested that the following comments be considered:  
 

1. Maintain the existing hedge between the project site and historic property, or if the 

hedge must be removed, replace with a similar hedge or vertical landscaping; and 

2. Reduce the size of the window for bedroom #3 on the second floor, to improve 

privacy of the historic rear yard. 

Staff supports the comments listed above and has recommendations to reflect them.  
 
When reviewing new development adjacent to historic resources, staff reviews potential 
negative visual or physical impacts on historic buildings, and ensures the proposed 
development is sensitive to the historic resource. In this case, this is achieved by 
considering the site layout, proposed distance between the new building and historic 
buildings, architecture, and landscaping.  
 
The proposed layout of the site is a typical arrangement of yards and building in a 
neighborhood with lots approximately 4,000 square feet in lot area. This typical 
arrangement consists of the buildable area, after applying required setbacks, essentially 
being fully occupied by building area. The proposed lot coverage is 55%, where 55% is 
the maximum. Although staff supports the project in general, staff recommends that the 
applicant consider reducing the proposed lot coverage to provide a less box-like building 
footprint. This change may provide an opportunity to further mitigate massing impacts on 
the historic resource.  
 
The required side yard setback within the subject zone is five feet. However, the applicant 
is proposing an eight-foot side yard setback on the front two-thirds of the east elevation 
which faces the historic resource. The eight-foot setback is provided with the intention to 
provide visual and physical relief to the historic home from the proposed building’s mass. 
The last, rear third of the east elevation meets the minimum required setback of five feet. 
Staff is supportive of the proposed setbacks on the east elevation and believes that the 
eight-foot setback on the front two-thirds of the east elevation is appropriate as it 
demonstrates sensitivity to the historic primary residential building. The existing porte 
cochere also benefits from the eight-foot setback in that the structure is more visible from 
the street than with a five-foot setback on the duplex building. Since the detached garage 
is at the rear of the historic property and not as visible from the street, the minimum 
required setback of five feet at the rear is appropriate. Staff is recommending that the 
applicant add a note on plans which emphasizes that the finished grade be sloped away 
from the historic property, consistent with Building Code requirements, for drainage 
purposes.  
 
The Planning Division discourages new development adjacent to historic resources from 
mimicking the same architectural style – in this case, Spanish Colonial Revival. Proposing 
a new building in the same architectural style as an adjacent historic resource, may 
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detract from the historic property, since the new building may become more prominent. 
This gives a sense of competing for attention. Although there are architectural techniques 
available to ensure historic properties remain prominent while proposing the same style 
of architecture, it is important that the built environment clearly highlight properties that 
are historic and part of the original “Spanish Village by the Sea” period of development. 
Since the duplex is designed in the Contemporary Beach architectural style, staff supports 
the proposed architecture.  
 
The proposed location of landscaping does not have the potential to physically impact the 
historic resource. However, per comments from the historic property owner, staff is 
recommending that the existing hedge between the project site and the historic property 
be maintained, or replaced with vertical landscaping if removal of the existing hedge is 
necessary. Per the site plan, the hedge is within the project site. Therefore, there is the 
possibility of the hedge being removed to accommodate construction.  
 
Architecture 
 
The project’s architecture is generally consistent with the City’s design guidelines and 
General Plan policies. The scale, mass, and form of the duplex is compatible with the 
neighborhood consisting of one- and two-story residential buildings with street-facing 
garages. Each elevation provides human scale elements through the use of window and 
door openings, along with minor wall insets and projections (wall plane breaks). Although 
the building’s mass is maximized, it is broken down by varied roof heights, wall plane 
breaks, and contrasting wall materials. Staff recommends that the applicant consider 
reducing building mass to further show sensitivity to the historic resource. The project’s 
form fits in with the neighborhood in that a mix of roof styles, seen within the 
neighborhood, cap rectilinear walls. Additionally, distinct window assemblies throughout 
the elevations provide visual interest.  
 
Some design guidelines and General Plan policies have been identified below, along with 
recommendations on how the project may be modified to improve its consistency with 
each guideline and policy. 
 

 Design Guidelines 

o DG II.2 – Respect the privacy, sun, and light exposure of neighboring 

properties. 

 Recommendation: Reduce the size of the window for bedroom #3 on 

the second floor, to improve privacy of the historic rear yard.  

 Recommendation: Reduce building mass to improve light and sun 

exposure of the historic resource.  

o DG II.B - All development proposals should demonstrate sensitivity to the 

contextual influences of adjacent properties and the neighborhood.  
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 Recommendation: Replace the proposed glass-dominant garage 

doors with wood- or aluminum-dominant garage doors. Garage 

doors in the neighborhood are primarily of non-glass solid material.  

 General Plan Policies 

o LU – 1.05.b. - design all building elevations to convey the visual character 

of individual units rather than a single, continuous building mass and 

volume. 

 Recommendation: Emphasize the front entry to the rear unit.  

o LU – 1.05.i. - Minimize the total area of driveway paving in relation to 

landscaping. 

 Recommendation: Reduce the amount of concrete on the driveway 

by providing turf block pavers. 

Landscaping 
 
The City’s Landscape Consultant reviewed the preliminary landscape plans and 
recommended that the proposed plant palette be replaced with California natives, 
evergreens, and water-compatible like species. Additionally, it is recommended that the 
applicant utilize native trees and shrubs that possess drought tolerant qualities with drip 
irrigation. See Attachment 5 for the landscape plan.  
 
Minor Exception Permit  
 
The request to reduce the required side yard setback of five feet to four feet, six inches, 
is to accommodate recessed windows on two second-story wall planes, one on each side 
elevation. Although staff does not find it necessary to provide recessed windows for this 
project, staff may support the encroachment on the west elevation and make findings for 
a Minor Exception Permit. However, staff does not support the encroachment on the east 
elevation which faces the historic property. The large window, which staff is 
recommending that it be downsized for improved privacy of the historic resource, is also 
on the east wall plane that would encroach into the required side yard setback. To be 
further sensitive to the historic resource, staff recommends that the encroachment on the 
east elevation be removed. Architectural quality will not be jeopardized with the removal 
of the encroachment on the east elevation.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Overall, staff is supportive of the project as it demonstrates consideration of the adjacent 
historic resource, but does recommend a few changes to improve the quality of the project 
and consistency with design guidelines and General Plan Policies. Below is a list of 
recommendations:  
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1. Maintain the existing hedge between the project site and historic property, or if the 

hedge must be removed, replace with a similar hedge or vertical landscaping. 

2. Reduce the size of the window for bedroom #3 on the second floor, to improve 

privacy of the historic rear yard. 

3. Reduce building mass to further show sensitivity to the historic resource and to 

improve light and sun exposure of the historic resource.  

4. Add a note on plans which emphasizes that the finished grade be sloped away 

from the historic property, consistent with Building Code requirements, for drainage 

purposes.  

5. Replace the proposed glass-dominant garage doors with wood- or aluminum-

dominant garage doors. Garage doors in the neighborhood are primarily of non-

glass solid material. 

6. Emphasize the front entry to the rear unit. 

7. Reduce the amount of concrete on the driveway by providing turf block pavers, or 

a similar permeable surface.  

8. Address comments provided by the City’s Landscape Consultant. 

9. Remove the side yard encroachment on the east elevation. 

 
Attachments: 
 

1. Location Map 
2. Photos of Existing conditions 
3. 3D Renderings 
4. 1995 and 2006 DPR Forms – 212 W. Mariposa 
5. Conceptual Plans 
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SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

FRONT VIEW OF PROJECT SITE 
AND HISTORIC PROPERTY

FRONT VIEW OF PROJECT SITE
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SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

VIEW OF PROJECT SITE FROM 
ADJACENT HISTORIC REAR YARD

VIEW OF ADJACENT HISTORIC REAR YARD
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Page        of   Resource Name or #:

Recorded by:   Historic Resources Group Date:

State of California -- The Resources Agency
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

CONTINUATION SHEET

Primary #
HRI#
Trinomial

Continuation Update

DPR 523L (1/95) HRG

1 2 212 W MARIPOSA

9/20/2006

UnknownPROPERTY NAME

UnknownHISTORIC NAME

212 W MariposaPROPERTY ADDRESS

692-073-05ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER

Single-family residentialPROPERTY TYPE

OTHER DESCRIPTION

1927 (E) Tax AssessorDATE OF CONSTRUCTION

The property is partially obscured from view due to dense foliage. No substantial
changes post-1995 Historic Resources Survey prepared by Leslie Heumann &
Associates.

INTEGRITY

3DSTATUS CODE

Appears eligible for the National Register as a contributor to a National Register
eligible district through survey evaluation. The property also appears eligible at the
local level as a contributor to a potential historic district. It is recommended for
retention on the Historic Structures List.

STATUS

Project

Prepared for

Prepared by Historic Resources Group
1728 Whitley Avenue
Hollywood, CA 90028

City of San Clemente
910 Calle Negicio, Suite 100
San Clemente, CA 92673

City of San Clemente Historic Resources Survey Update

This one-story single family residence was built 1927. This property is a modest
example of the Spanish Colonial Revival style as represented in San Clemente.
This property appears eligible as a contributor to a potential National Register district
under Criterion A for its association with the Ole Hanson/Spanish Village by the Sea
period of development (1925-1936).

SIGNIFICANCE
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Page        of   Resource Name or #:

Recorded by:   Historic Resources Group Date:

State of California -- The Resources Agency
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

CONTINUATION SHEET

Primary #
HRI#
Trinomial

Continuation Update

DPR 523L (1/95) HRG

2 2 212 W MARIPOSA

9/20/2006

Photographs of the Subject Property:
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DAVID YORK, ARCHITECT 
(949)887-8034 

 
 

 

DAVID YORK, ARCHITECT 403 Calle Campanero, San Clemente, Ca. 92673 

 

 

Revision to 214 W. Mariposa. 

 

   Revised massing.  

               To create a better massing relationship with the adjacent Historical structure we relocated the  

Garages to the southwest side of the site. This was a pivotal move in that it allowed us to increase the  

Front set back to the entrance and placed the majority of the landscaping to the east side and moved the 
future parked cars out of the view path of the Historical home. The entrance to Unit A was pushed back 

behind the adjacent portico column to 26.5’from the front property line. A one-story front porch element 

was incorporated into the design to coordinate the apparent height and match the porch feature of the 

Historical home. The east side yard setback is eight feet up to the rear unit entrance allowing for more 

separation between residences.  

 

The new Entry locations now allows for clear visibility of the south and west elevation of the Historical 

Residence. The property line fence and Gate to Unit B will be located 24’ behind the existing portico 

With a 24’ length of hedge remaining in place.  

 

A curved planter and landscaping will be used to separate the path to Unit B from the front porch entrance 
of unit A. With a pillar clearly marking the path to Unit B 

 

Exterior elevations and roof have been simplified. The front center roof element being lowered two feet and 

the trellis and balcony on the left side have been eliminated. A simpler window configuration at kitchen has 

been adopted with all the windows around the project being matching double hung windows. Siding has 

been introduced to reduce the apparent size of walls and creating interest in the elevations thru texture. 

 

The east side roof plane has been simplified and the use of higher hip roof elements has been eliminated. 

The cantilever on the east side has been reduced to 12” wide x 11’ -9” long.  Bedroom windows along the 

east side shall be two 28X60 windows on the side of the room in lieu of the larger center window this will 

provide privacy to the adjacent site back yard. 

 
Request for side yard encroachments have been eliminated from the project. 

 

Roof decks are located to the west side of the building with a sloped roof between the deck and the adjacent 

Historical property also there will be a 12’ wide roof element between Unit A and Unit B This will help 

mitigate viewing and noise between neighbors. The plan of the roof decks has been simplified and reduce 

in size from the prior submittal  

 

The overall massing of the project has been reduced from 55% to 52%.  This represents a building area  

reduction of 341 sf. 

 

We have reviewed and incorporated the requirements of the city design guidelines section II B into the 
project with massing reduction and redistribution and the introduction of the one story porch entrance 

Transitioning from one story to two stories.  
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Response to bullet points 

 

1. The project footprint has been reduced by 3% with a reduction of 341 sf 

 

2. Simplified the design with a single window at Unit A kitchen and remove front deck and trellis element. 
    Extended the roof across the front on both sides of center roof element. Side elevation on the East side  

    shows simpler roof removing higher roof elements.  

 

3. The neighborhood is a mix of styles. The goal has not to mimic the historical house. With the new 

     simplified modifications the project is in keeping with the surrounding structures that have a mix of    

    stucco and siding. . 

 

4. The roof line on the East side adjacent to the Historical property has been reduced in height and    

    Simplified.  

 

5. The garages have been reversed to the west side of the property away from the Historical property.  
    Which places the majority of the landscaping adjacent to the historical property and allowing the    

    massing of the project to be reduced and pushed back allowing for better visibility of the 

   Historical structure. 

 

6. The roof decks have been simplified also the roof decks are located on the West side of the structure  

    with the roof structure separating the units and the historical structure. 

 

7. The roof structure has been simplified with several hip elements removed allow the east side.  

    The plate line along the east side has been lowered. 

 

8. The entrance to the rear unit is located on the east side to allow for the largest building setback 8 feet to  

    separate the two properties. 
 

9. The revised project massing has been pushed back from the street as much as possible. One story  

     element adjacent to the historical structure has been incorporated. 

     The Entrance to Unit A is now 26.5 feet from the front property line which is 5 feet further back than the  

      historical structure allowing a clear view of the historical house approaching form the west along 

      Mariposa. 

 

10. The revised project is more in keeping with City Design Guidelines in the way the massing has been  

     redistributed away from the Historical property. One story front porch element designed into the  

     project to be complementary to the adjacent property and balance the proportions. Per section II B. 

 
11. The units a have separate entrance locations for privacy. One from the front and the other from the side. 
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Response to City Planning Staff comments: 

 

 

1. The adjacent existing hedge can remain in place for up to 20 feet beyond the existing portico along the  
    property line. (as seen on the site plan sheet A1) . We feel a privacy wall matching the Spanish revival  

    style is necessary at the entrance to Unit B.   

 

2. Bedroom windows along the east side shall be two 28x60 windows on the side of the bed in lieu of the 

     larger center window this will provide privacy in that a nightstand will be in front of the window  

     and will provide the required light and ventilation without providing a large viewable center window. 

 

3. We reduced the building footprint by 3% and reduced the building area by 341 sf. Removed the higher  

    hipped roof elements and lowered the second floor top plate line. Redesigned the roof to a simple pitched  

    plane. 

 
4. Finish grade will have area drains and slope away from the adjacent property. 

 

5. Garage doors will be wood with upper window panel. Providing natural light into the Garage.  

    We have eliminated the contemporary glass doors. 

 

6. The entrance to the rear unit will be delineated with a path along the curved planter separating the two  

     Unit’s. 

 

7. The landscaping in the front yards is larger than the required 50%. With the garages located to the west  

     side we feel the landscaping will be adequate and do not wish to complicate the driveway with turf    

     block. 

 
8. The landscaping material will be greater than 60% drought tolerant native material. 

 

9. The request for the 6” side yard encroachments have been removed.   
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